

No. 20-7474

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EZRALEE J. KELLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE AND BRIEF FOR
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION AND RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Joshua C. Toll
Counsel of Record
Marisa C. Maleck
Edward A. Benoit
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jtoll@kslaw.com

May 5, 2021

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT.	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION IS CONTRARY TO THE CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	10
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’ CHOICES.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	11
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	16
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020).....	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 958 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7

<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 991 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	4, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	11
Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010).....	2
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
164 Cong. Rec. H10363 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Jeffries)	17
164 Cong. Rec. S7744 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Blumenthal)	16

164 Cong. Rec. S7762 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Booker)	16
Charles Colson Task Force on Fed. Corr., Drivers of Growth in the Federal Prison Population (2015), https://urbn.is/3aTuOwZ	15
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 715 (2013)	14
Edwin Meese III, <i>Too Many Laws Turn Innocents into Criminals</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (May 26, 2010), https://herit.ag/3tX8ECP	15
<i>Over-Criminalization of Conduct / Over- Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 89 (2009) (statement of Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee, Member, Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Security)	15
Michael Pierce, <i>The Court and Overcriminalization</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 50 (2015)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	13
Harvey A. Silverglate, THREE FELONIES A DAY: HOW THE FEDS TARGET THE INNOCENT (2009).....	15

Jeremy Travis et al.,
Nat'l Research Council,
The Growth of Incarceration in the
United States: Exploring Causes and
Consequences (2014)..... 15

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n,
Report to the Congress: Cocaine and
Federal Sentencing Policy (2007)..... 16
